

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Higher Education Department Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject: Constitution of the Committee.

Government Order No. <u>541</u> -JK(HE) of 2024 Dated. 27-11-2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the constitution of a Committee comprising of following to examine the findings of the Enquiry Committee constituted by the Director Colleges J&K vide Order No.53/DC-HE of 2024 dated 25.03.2024 regarding several irregularities including unauthorized expenditures, misuse of local funds and other administrative lapses occurred during the tenure of Dr. Syed Tanvir Indrabi, Ex-Principal, Government Degree College, Vailoo, Larnoo, asses his responses furnished to the observations raised on the Enquiry Report and recommend further action keeping in view the provisions of Rule 37(2)(v) of the J&K Civil Services (Leave) Rules, 1979, with regard to withholding of Leave Encasement in case the disciplinary or criminal proceedings are pending:-

- 1. Director Colleges, J&K.
- 2. Director Finance , Higher Education Department.
- 3. Director Planning, Higher Education Department.
- 4. Principal, Government Degree College, (Boys), Anantnag.
- 5. Additional Secretary to the Govt. Higher Education Department.
- 6. Assistant Law Officer, Higher Education Department.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir. Sd/-

(Dr. Rashmi Singh), IAS

Commissioner/Secretary to the Government

No. HED-ACCT/26/2024-04(7484666)

Dated: 27 -11-2024

Copy to the :-

- 01. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 02. Director Colleges, J&K.
- 03. Director Finance, Higher Education Department.
- 04. Director Planning, Higher Education Department.
- 05. Director, Archives, Archeology and Museums, J&K.
- 06. Principal, Government Degree College, Boys, Anantnag.
- 07. Additional Secretary to the Government, Higher Education Department.
- 08. Assistant Law Officer, Higher Education Department.
- 09. Pvt.Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Higher Education Department.

10. Government Order Register/Monday Return (w.2.s.c.).

(Sanjay Kumar Tickoo), JKAS
Deputy Secretary to the Government

nt G